pension liabilities Other Total

As of 01/01/2023 8.6 1.8 3.5 13.9

Reported in the income statement –3.2 - 1.5 –1.7

Recognised in other comprehensive
income - 1.8 - 1.8

Translation difference - - - -

As of 31/12/2023 5.4 3.6 5.0 14.0

Deferred tax assets Tax losses
Defined benefits

pension liabilities Other Total

As of 01/01/2022 9.1 6.9 4.9 20.9

Reported in the income statement –1.9 - –1.4 –3.3

Increase through business acquisition - - - -

Recognised in other comprehensive income - –4.1 - –4.1

Translation difference 1.4 –1.0 0.1 0.5

As of 31/12/2022 8.6 1.8 3.6 14.0

Note 17. Tax on profit for the year, cont.

85

N
otes

 –

 G
roup

N O T E  1 8 .  E A R N I N G S  P E R  S H A R E

2023 2022

Profit attributable to the Parent
Company’s shareholders, SEK million 185.4 196.4

Average number of shares 21,675,599 20,207,411

Number of shares before dilution 22,106,849 20,381,849

Number of shares after dilution 22,293,329 20,568,329

Earnings per share (SEK per share),
before dilution 8.39 9.64

Earnings per share (SEK per share),
after dilution 8.32 9.55

N O T E  2 1 .  T R A D E  R E C E I V A B L E S

2023 2022

SEK million SEK EUR NOK TOT SEK EUR NOK TOT

Trade receivables 475.3 254.3 62.4 792.0 377.1 221.7 45.3 644.1

Reservation for expected credit losses –22.9 –1.5 - –24.4 –0.6 –0.1 –0.2 –0.9

Total 452.4 252.8 62.4 767.6 376.5 221.6 45.1 643.2

2023 2022

Age analysis, SEK million SEK EUR NOK TOT SEK EUR NOK TOT

Non-overdue receivables 416.8 216.4 61.0 694.2 332.8 199.8 43.8 576.4

Overdue < 30 days 19.9 22.0 1.6 43.4 37.6 17.8 0.9 56.3

Overdue 30–90 days –2.0 10.8 - 8.8 –0.7 3.6 0.6 3.5

Overdue > 90 days 40.6 5.1 –0.1 45.6 7.4 0.5 - 7.9

Total 475.3 254.3 62.4 792.0 377.1 221.7 45.3 644.1

Provisions for expected credit losses,
SEK million 2023 2022

Provisions at beginning of year –0.9 –1.9

Translation differences - -

Reserves and reversals during the year –23.5 1.0

Verified losses - -

Provisions at year-end –24.4 –0.9

Provisions for expected credit losses fall within the range of receivables in SEK due in more than 90 days.

N O T E  2 0 .  O T H E R  N O N - C U R R E N T  R E C E I V A B L E S

SEK million 2023 2022

Opening cost 25.0 18.9

Increase for the year 1.6 6.1

Translation difference - -

Closing carrying amount 26.9 25.0

Refers mainly to deposits in Abu Dhabi of SEK 22.5 million (21.4).